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Answer all questions.

1 (a) (i) Calculate the percentage growth in SKI’s target market between 1998 and 2003. [2]

(ii) Calculate the percentage change in SKI’s market share between 1998 and 2003. [4]

(b) Discuss how SKI might increase its market share. [10]

2 Assess possible changes to Graham’s leadership style that would benefit SKI. [16]

3 Evaluate ways in which SKI’s cash flow may be improved. [16]

4 Discuss how economies of scale might be achieved through SKI’s expansion. [10]
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SWALLOWS KITCHENS & INTERIORS Ltd. (SKI)

2005 is likely to be an important year for the newly renamed Swallows Kitchens &
Interiors Ltd. (SKI) as it attempts to diversify into a much wider market. For the last
13 years, SKI has been manufacturing and installing bespoke kitchens at the
premium end of the market. It is based on the outskirts of Camberley in Surrey,
although it sees North Hampshire, West Surrey and Berkshire as its target market.
SKI was set up by brother and sister, Graham and Evelyn Swallow (the only two
shareholders in the firm). 2002 was a milestone as turnover exceeded £1 million
per annum for the first time. Increased competition in the kitchen market and a
greater willingness by potential customers to shop around a wider geographical
area has led SKI to widen the range of services provided for 2005 by introducing loft
conversions, as well as fitted studies and bedrooms. This is a decision that has
been nearly two years in the making, being preceded by careful analysis of what
competitors offer and what customers demand. Evelyn, who looks after the
marketing and finance side of the business, has been asking all customers of SKI
over the last 18 months to fill in a questionnaire (see Appendix 1).

Graham and Evelyn’s niece Kathryn Elliott, as part of her A-Level Business Studies
Project, has collated this data. She also collected and analysed other data about
SKI’s market and has already made a number of preliminary recommendations
(see Appendix 2). Although Graham and Evelyn were happy to help Kathryn with
her A-Level studies, they are concerned about some of the issues that were raised.
In particular, the thought of having to develop differing marketing strategies for each
market appears daunting for such a small company.

SKI has been operating out of a large converted barn for the past nine years. It has
a small car park, and an office area where customers can sit and talk about what
they want and view different samples, either physically or on the computer. There is
also a showroom with four complete kitchen displays. Customers do not have
access to the large workshop, also on site. Evelyn spends most of her time in the
office area and showroom, welcoming and talking with customers. However, as the
business is open to customers six days a week, Tuesday to Sunday, SKI also
employs a Sales Associate three half days a week, plus all day Sunday. 

As a qualified architect, Graham visits customers’ homes to measure up and plan
the new kitchens. He uses the latest technology including a CAD programme on his
laptop that gives a 3D image of the customer’s new kitchen. It also produces the
necessary technical drawings and dimensions for the production staff and the
costings so that Graham can quote a price. The customer pays a 10% deposit when
the contract is signed, 40% when the materials are delivered two to three days
before the fitting is carried out and the remaining 50% once the work is completed. 

Once the customer signs the contract Graham passes on the job to the joiners in the
production department and fixes a date with the customer for completion, usually at
least two months in the future. This is to give time for all the cupboards, worktops
and other fittings to be made to measure in the firm’s workshop. The firm holds a
stock of the most popular cupboard and worktop designs. However, as there are
over 100 different designs that customers can choose from, many have to be
ordered from suppliers only when needed. No stocks of pre-produced components
such as ovens, fridges and sinks are kept. These are ordered direct from the
manufacturers as needed and sold to the customer at cost price as part of their
kitchen.

[Turn over

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45



4

2873 Jan05

The actual fitting of the kitchens is a highly skilled job. The work must be carried out
exactly to the drawings produced. However, because this work is done in the
customer’s home the fitters have to work unsupervised for the vast majority of the
time. SKI has three teams of full-time salaried fitters (each team contains three
members with one of them designated as Senior Fitter). During busy times of the
year Graham contracts out some fitting jobs to a friend who runs a home
improvements business. 

Graham has always been concerned about the time taken by the fitters to do the
work. Many jobs take at least a day longer than scheduled which has consequences
for both the firm and the customers. He feels that because the fitters operate
unsupervised they have no motivation to complete jobs to schedule. Recently, he
has been trying to make unannounced visits to his fitters while they are working on
jobs to try and find evidence of their poor work effort. He is sure that his visits will
have the desired effect. Evelyn is less convinced about this course of action.

“Maybe you are being too optimistic about how long a job should take,” said Evelyn
over coffee one day.

Graham disagreed. “I’ve been designing kitchens for 13 years, I should know how
long they take to put in. It’s these fitters. They think that as nobody is watching them
they can work as slowly as they want. Too many coffee breaks – that’s their problem.
I’m sure if I surprise them enough times I’ll catch them slacking.”

“Well, I heard some of the joiners and fitters talking in the workshop the other day
and I got the distinct impression that they feel they’re not trusted and were talking
about looking for other jobs,” commented Evelyn.

Evelyn is currently concerned about SKI’s cash flow situation. Although the firm has
remained profitable for the last ten years, it has regularly needed an overdraft to
cover a negative cash balance. The overdraft is unsecured. At the last meeting with
the bank manager, Evelyn was alarmed to be told that the bank wanted guarantees
that SKI is investigating ways in which the business could reduce its regular
overdraft needs. Without this overdraft Evelyn is worried about the consequences
for the future of SKI, especially given the planned expansion at the start of 2005
(see Table 1).

Graham was less than happy when he heard this from Evelyn. “I don’t see what
right the bank has to interfere in the running of my company. I thought the whole
point of banks was to provide companies like mine with loans and overdrafts. They
certainly make enough profit out of me!”

“The bank manager kept talking about ‘operational efficiency’,” replied Evelyn. “He
seemed to think that as we are now a well established business that we should be
benefiting from our increased size and experience.” 

Graham was now beginning to lose his temper. “Why should we be improving this
operational efficiency thing just because we are growing in size? I haven’t got time
for this sort of interference from outsiders. There are more pressing matters, idle
fitters and establishing the non-kitchen part of the business to name but two.”
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Appendix 1  Summary of Questionnaire Results

Main reason for selecting SKICustomers’ household income (£)

Total price of kitchen (£)Customer location

What is the most important factor when choosing the following:

[Turn over
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Appendix 2  Selected information from Kathryn Elliott’s Project

Annual Turnover for SKI Estimated size of Target Market

1995 £ 541,090 1995 £ 8,500,000
1996 £ 634,896 1996 £ 9,000,000
1997 £ 669,780 1997 £ 9,500,000
1998 £ 704,665 1998 £ 10,000,000
1999 £ 774,433 1999 £ 11,000,000
2000 £ 851,179 2000 £ 12,000,000
2001 £ 920,948 2001 £ 13,500,000
2002 £ 1,002,202 2002 £ 15,500,000
2003 £ 1,099,671 2003 £ 18,500,000

Preliminary recommendations

●● The company needs to investigate ways of reducing the sensitivity of business to trends in the
housing market.

●● Ways to lessen the seasonal fluctuations in demand are also needed.
●● The new markets, namely studies, bedrooms and loft conversions, cannot be treated in the

same way as the kitchen market. Different promotional and pricing policies will need to be
considered.

●● The fitters will need additional training.
●● If the new markets are successful more fitters will be needed.
●● Sub-contracting more of the work may create greater flexibility, so improving profitability and

reducing some of the seasonal problems.
●● The challenge of expansion requires the complete support of the workforce. Leadership styles

need to be examined.
●● Continued growth may create a need for a more specialised ‘Works Manager’ to allow Graham

to concentrate on gaining the work via quotes in the first place.
●● SKI may need to be prepared for more fierce competition. If market share grows and

diversification happens, competitors will become more aware of SKI as a threat.



7

2873 Jan05

A
ct

u
al

 f
ig

u
re

s 
(£

’0
00

)
F

o
re

ca
st

 f
ig

u
re

s 
(£

’0
00

)

M
ay

 0
4

Ju
n 

04
Ju

l 0
4

A
ug

 0
4

S
ep

 0
4

O
ct

 0
4

N
ov

 0
4

D
ec

 0
4

Ja
n 

05
F

eb
 0

5
M

ar
 0

5
A

pr
 0

5

O
p

en
in

g
 b

an
k 

b
al

an
ce

–3
4

–1
3.

4
–7

.4
11

.7
3.

7
–1

.8
–2

.1
14

.1
–2

3.
9

–8
7.

4
–1

04
.2

–1
14

.2

R
ec

ei
p

ts
S

al
es

11
8

11
4

11
0

83
88

95
97

60
70

10
0

12
0

13
0

P
ay

m
en

ts
M

at
er

ia
ls

 (
1)

50
49

47
45

47
49

36
35

50
60

65
70

W
ag

es
 &

 s
al

ar
ie

s
37

.5
36

.5
38

41
.2

40
.8

40
.6

38
.2

35
35

35
38

40

O
ffi

ce
 e

xp
en

se
s

2.
4

2.
3

1.
9

1.
8

2
1.

6
1.

9
2

2
2

2
2

U
til

iti
es

 &
 b

us
in

es
s 

ra
te

s
3

3
2.

5
2

2.
5

2.
5

3
4

4
5

4.
5

4

In
te

re
st

 o
n 

ov
er

dr
af

t
3.

5
1.

2
0.

5
0

0
0.

1
0.

2
5

5.
5

12
.8

18
.5

21
.8

P
ro

m
ot

io
na

l c
os

ts
1

1
1

1
1.

2
1.

5
1.

5
2

2
2

2
2

N
ew

 d
is

pl
ay

 m
at

er
ia

l f
or

ki
tc

he
ns

 &
 s

tu
di

es
15

15

N
ew

 v
an

35

To
ta

l p
ay

m
en

ts
97

.4
10

8
90

.9
91

93
.5

95
.3

80
.8

98
13

3.
5

11
6.

8
13

0
13

9.
8

N
et

 c
as

h 
flo

w
 fo

r 
m

on
th

20
.6

6
19

.1
–

8
–

5.
5

–
0.

3
16

.2
–3

8
–6

3.
5

–1
6.

8
–1

0
–9

.8

C
lo

si
n

g
 b

an
k 

b
al

an
ce

–1
3.

4
–7

.4
11

.7
3.

7
–1

.8
–2

.1
14

.1
–2

3.
9

–8
7.

4
–1

04
.2

–1
14

.2
–1

24

(1
) 

A
ll 

w
oo

d 
an

d 
si

nk
s 

ar
e 

pa
id

 o
n 

30
 d

ay
s 

tr
ad

e 
cr

ed
it.

 E
le

ct
ric

al
 p

ro
du

ct
s 

ar
e 

ca
sh

 o
n 

de
liv

er
y.

Ta
b

le
 1

  S
K

I’s
 C

as
h

 F
lo

w
 2

00
4–

05



8

2873 Jan05

BLANK PAGE

Permission to reproduce items where third-party owned material protected by copyright is included has been sought and cleared where possible. Every reasonable
e�ort has been made by the publisher (OCR) to trace copyright holders, but if any items requiring clearance have unwittingly been included, the publisher will be
pleased to make amends at the earliest possible opportunity.

OCR is part of the Cambridge Assessment Group. Cambridge Assessment is the brand name of University of Cambridge Local Examinations
Syndicate (UCLES), which is itself a department of the University of Cambridge.


